1
The value of remote marine aerosol measurements for 1
constraining radiative forcing uncertainty 2
Leighton A. Regayre1, Julia Schmale2,3, Jill S. Johnson1, Christian Tatzelt4, Andrea Baccarini2, 3
Silvia Henning4, Masaru Yoshioka1, Frank Stratmann4, Martin Gysel-Beer2, Daniel P. 4
Grosvenor1,5 and Ken S. Carslaw1 5
 6
1Institute for Climate and Atmospheric Science, School of Earth and Environment, University of Leeds, Leeds, 7

pre-industrial atmosphere, Curr. Clim. Change Rep., 3, 1–15, doi:10.101007/s40641-017-0061-2, 2017. 358
 359
Collins, M., Knutti, R., Arblaster, J., Dufresne, J. L., Fichefet, D., Friedlingstein, P., Gao, X., Gutowski, W. J., 360
Johns, T., Krinner, G., Shongwe, M., Tebaldi, C., Weaver, A. J., and Wehner, M.: Long-term Climate 361
Change: Projections Commitments and Irreversibility, in: Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science 362
Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on 363
Climate Change, edited by Stocker, T. F., Qin, D., Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M., Allen, S. K., Boschung, J., 364
Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V., and Midgley, P. M., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom 365
and New York, NY, USA, 2013. 366
 367
Gantt, B., Meskhidze, N., Facchini, M.C., Rinali, M., Ceburnis, D. and O’Dowd, C.D.: Wind speed dependent 368
size-resolved parameterization for the organic mass fraction of sea spray aerosol, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 369
11, 8777-8790, doi:10.5194/acp-11-8777-2011, 2011. 370
 371
Gong, S. L.: A parameterization of sea-salt aerosol source function for sub- and super-micron particles, Glob. 372
Biogeochem. Cyc., 17, 1097, doi:10.1029/2003GB002079, 2003. 373
 374
Grosvenor, D.P., Sourdeval, O., Zuidema, P., Ackerman, A., Alexandrov, M.D., Bennartz, R., Boers, R., Cairns, 375
B., Chiu, J.C., Christensen, M., Deneke, H., Diamond, M., Feingold, G., Fridlind, A., Hünerbein, A., Knist, 376
C., Kollias, P., Marshak, A., McCoy, D., Merk, D., Painemal, D., Rausch, J., Rosenfeld, D., Russchenberg, 377

doi:10.1073/pnas.1415440111, 2014. 389
 390
Hewitt, H. T., Copsey, D., Culverwell, I. D., Harris, C. M., Hill, R. S. R., Keen, A. B., McLaren, A. J., and Hunke, 391
E. C.: Design and implementation of the infrastructure of HadGEM3: the next-generation Met Office 392
climate modelling system, Geosci. Mod. Dev., 4,223–253, doi:10.5194/gmd-4-223-2011, 2011. 393
 394
Hodshire, A. L., Campuzano-Jost, P., Kodros, J. K., Croft, B., Nault, B. A., Schroder, J. C., Jimenez, J. L. and 395
Pierce, J. R.: The potential role of methanesulfonic acid (MSA) in aerosol formation and growth and the 396
associated radiative forcings, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 19, 3137-316-, doi:10.5194/acp-19-3137-2019, 2019. 397
11
Johnson, J. S., Regayre, L. A., Yoshioka, M., Pringle, K. J., Turnock, S. T., Browse, J., and Carslaw, K. S.: 398
Robust observational constraint of processes and emissions in a climate model and the effect on aerosol 399
radiative forcing, Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss., doi:10.5194/acp-2019-834, in review, 2019. 400
 401
Kettle, A. J. and Andreae, M. O.: Flux of dimethylsulfide from the oceans. A comparison of updated data sets and 402
flux models, J. Geophys. Res., 105 (D22), 26793-26808, doi:10.1029/2000JD900252, 2000. 403
 404
Lee, L. A., Reddington, C. L., and Carslaw, K. S.: On the relationship between aerosol model uncertainty and 405
radiative forcing uncertainty, Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., 113, 5820–5827, doi:10.1073/pnas.1507050113, 406
2016. 407

Natural Radiative Forcing, in: Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working 418
Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, edited by 419
Stocker, T. F., Qin, D., Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M., Allen, S. K., Boschung, J., Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V., 420
and Midgley, P. M., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom and New York, NY, USA, 421
2013. 422
 423
Mulcahy, J., Johnson, C., Jones, C. G., Povey, A. C., Scott, C. E., Sellar, A., Turnock, S. T., Woodhouse, M. T., 424
Abraham, N. L., Andrews, M. B., Bellouin, N., Browse, J., Carslaw, K. S., Dalvi, M., Folberth, G. A., 425
Glover, M., Grosvenor, D., Hardacre, C., Hill, R., Johnson, B., Jones, A., Kipling, Z., Mann, G., Mollard, J., 426
O’Connor, F. M., Palmieri, J., Reddington, C., Rumbold, S. T., Richardson, M., Schutgens, N. A. J., Stier, 427
P., Stringer, M., Tang, Y., Walton, J., Woodward, S. and Yool, A.: Description and evaluation of aerosol in 428
UKESM1 and HadGEM3-GC3.1 CMIP6 historical simulations, Geosci. Model Dev. Discuss., 429
doi:10.5194/gmd-2019-357, 2020. 430
 431
Nightingale, P. D., Liss, P. S. and Schlosser, P.: Measurements of air-sea gas transfer during an open ocean 432
algal bloom. Geophys. Res. Lett., 27, 2117–2120, doi:10.1029/2000GL011541, 2000. 433
 434
Regayre, L. A., Pringle, K. J., Booth, B. B. B., Lee, L. A., Mann, G. W., Browse, J., Woodhouse, M. T., Rap, A., 435
Reddington, C. L. S., and Carslaw, K. S.: Uncertainty in the magnitude of aerosol-cloud radiative forcing 436
over recent decades, Geophys. Res. Lett., 41, 9040–9049, doi:10.1002/2014GL062029, 2014. 437
 438
Regayre, L. A., Johnson, J. S., Yoshioka, M., Pringle, K. J., H.Sexton, D. M., Booth, B. B. B., Lee, L. A., Bellouin, 439
N., and Carslaw, K. S.: Aerosols and physical atmosphere model parameters are both important sources 440
of uncertainty in aerosol ERF, ACP, 18, 9975–10 006, doi:10.5194/acp-18-9975-2018, 2018. 441

 458
Schmale, J., Henning, S., Tummon, F., Hartmann, M., Baccarini, A., Welti, A., Lehtipalo, K., Tatzelt, C., 459
Landwehr, S. and Gysel-Beer, M.: Course mode aerosol particle size distribution collected in the Southern 460
Ocean in the austral summer of 2016/2017, during the Antarctic Circumnavigation Expedition, Version 1.0 461
Dataset, doi:10.5281/zenodo.2636709, 2019a. 462
 463
12
Seinfeld, J. H., Bretherton, C., Carslaw, K. S., Coe, H., DeMott, P. J., Dunlea, E. J., Feingold, G., Ghan, S., 464
Guenther, A. B., Kahn, R., Kraucunas, I., Kreidenweis, S. M., Molina, M. J., Nenes, A., Penner, J. E., 465
Prather, K. A., Ramanathan, V., Ramaswamy, V., Rasch, P. J., Ravishankara, A. R., Rosenfeld, D., 466
Stephens, G., and Wood, R.: Improving our fundamental understanding of the role of aerosol-cloud 467
interactions in the climate system, Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., 113, 5781–5790, doi:10.1073/pnas.1514043113, 468
2016. 469
 470
Spracklen, D. V. and Rap, A.: Natural aerosol-climate feedbacks suppressed by anthropogenic aerosol, 471
Geophys. Res. Lett., 40, 5316–5319, doi:10.1002/2013GL057966, 2013. 472
 473
Stocker, T. F., Qin, D., Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M., Allen, S. K., Boschung, J., Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V., and 474
Midgley, P. M.: Summary for Policymakers, in: Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis. 475
Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on 476
Climate Change, edited by Stocker, T. F., Qin, D., Plattner, G. K., Tignor, M., Allen, S. K., Boschung, J., 477
Nauels, A., Xia, Y., Bex, V., and Midgley, P. M., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom 478
and New York, NY, USA, 2013. 479
 480
Tatzelt, C., Henning, S., Tummon, F., Hartmann, M., Baccarini, A., Welti, A., Lehtipalo, K. and Schmale, J.: Cloud 481
Condensation Nuclei number concentrations over the Southern Ocean during the austral summer of 482
2016/2017, Version 1.0 Data set, doi:10.5281/zenodo.2636765, 2019. 483
 484
Tett, S. F. B., Rowlands, D. J., Mineter, M. J., and Cartis, C.: Can Top-Of-Atmosphere Radiation Measurements 485
Constrain Climate Predictions? Part II: Climate Sensitivity, J. Climate., 26, 9367–9383, doi:10.1175/JCLI-486
D-12-00596.1, 2013. 487
 488
Wilcox, L. J., Highwood, E. J., Booth, B. B. B., and Carslaw, K. S.: Quantifying sources of inter-model diversity in 489
the cloud albedo effect, Geophys. Res. Lett., 42, 1568–1575, doi:10.1002/2015GL063301, 2015. 490
 491
Yoshioka, M., Regayre, L. A., Pringle, K. J., Johnson, J. S., Mann, G. W., Partridge, D., Stier, P., Kipling, Z., 492
Bellouin, N., Sexton, D. M. H ., Lister, G. M. S., Browse, J., Booth, B. B. B., Johnson, C. E., Johnson, B., 493
Mollard, J. D. P., and Carslaw, K. S.: Ensembles of global climate model variants for the quantification and 494
constraint of uncertainty in aerosols and their radiative forcing, J. Adv. Model. Earth Syst., 11, 3728-3754, 495
doi:10.1029/2019MS001628, 2019. 496
 497